assessment of the trademark’s value at December 31, 2024,
was conducted. This assessment determined a trademark
value of €6.9 million at December 31, 2024, using the
actualized free cash flows method, and led to an additional
impairment charge of €3.7 million for the year.

 —  Initial license fees

All initial license fees were evaluated at December 31,
2024, based on the discounted future cash flow method
applied over the license periods.

 —  Sensitivity analysis

For impairment tests on proprietary fragrance trademarks,
the Group per formed a sensitivity analysis on key
assumptions, including an increase in the discount rate by
100 basis points, a decrease in the terminal operating margin
by 500 basis points, and a reduction in the perpetual growth
rate by 100 basis points. This analysis did not indicate any
impairment risk for 2024.
For Rochas fashion, an increase in the discount rate by
50 basis points would have resulted in a €0.6 million
reduction in the estimated value.
For licensed trademarks, sensitivity tests were conducted
and did not indicate any risk to the carrying amount at
year-end 2024.

3.2 —  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(€ thousands) 2023 + – Reclassification
Foreign

exchange 2024

Installations 6,334 302 (47) (855) 23 5,758
Office and IT equipment, furniture 4,050 578 (166) 848 75 5,384
Cap moulds and tools 22,045 1,598 - (54) - 23,589
Building (Land and construction) 142,133 120 - - - 142,253
Other 752 85 - 59 7 903
Total gross 175,313 2,683 (213) (2) 105 177,887

Depreciation and impairment (26,714) (7,561) 209 2 (59) (34,124)
Total net 148,599 (4,878) (4) - 46 143,763

131

3

U
N

IV
ER

SA
L

RE
G

IS
T

R
A

T
IO

N
 D

O
C

U
M

EN
T

 2
0

2
4

IN
T
ER
PA
R
FU
M
S

3.3 —  RIGHT‑OF‑USE ASSETS

The main lease contracts identified, which are required to be recognized in the balance sheet, under IFRS 16, are the
office premises in both New York and Singapore, as well as the storage warehouse near Rouen.
At December 31, 2024, “right-of-use assets” break down as follows:

(€ thousands) 2023 + – Reclassification
Foreign

exchange 2024

Gross
Property leases 24,397 1,514 (437) - 568 26,042
Vehicle leases 463 158 (133) - - 488
Total gross 24,860 1,672 (570) - 568 26,530